Consuliamts ffor cevelopment plans and master @D@ﬁﬂé

ARCHITECTS URBAN REGIONAL AND TOWN PLANNERS INDUSTRIAL DESIGN
International House, Sevi Darpan Complex, The Mall, Solan, (HP) 173212 Telefax : 01792-223619,223699
216, Sultapur, Andheria Morh, Mehrauli, New Delhi-68, Mob.- 09816792844
78-A, Zamroodpur, GKI, NewDelhi-48, Mob.-89810792844- e-mail-idsetya@rediffmail.com

villa Road, Dehradun, UA- 248001, Mob.-09837243108 e-mail-atulsetya@rediffmail.com

Ref. - U C. Cell & Zone “7 0 490~ [790 -2)0 e 2uf [ f
Review of M-P-D-ZUZI /“ CEAX 1 28 CFQ— 2[2’. ?-
Dy. No.@....DateRltz, o,
2~ 2220 2,20
T & ¥67) oyt
\ », he Dy. Director (Planning) \«3,
\}%&\\ Zone-1, 12 Floor, Vikas Minar . Q)
v New Delhi-110002. Read Leirel LY. IND voiteees :
! ....mﬂm\ﬁ/
Kind Attn.: Shri Chandu Bhutia e ¥ Iy
el o) ntheetts
Dear Sir, i e
Reference to your advertisement in newspaper dated
18.02.2012 I am forwarding suggestions from South Zone J-1I,
. - Fatghpuri Beri/ Asola/Bhati/Sultanpur etc. on behalf of local

-

. residents effected in proposed Master Plan of Delhi 2021.

;s
{ 5_’::[ i Resfdents of area request you kindly give us hearing to explain
el
’ o ? sugfestions suitably adjusted in Master Plan proposals.
L <
e (\ v{\
& y y\\\?\a‘h Prem Chand Sharma’s request to adjust his house as
U
f g §§ g ‘g 4 country home, temple and smadhi complex rest area for
w b N x :
l SESS Residential Apartments as proposed in Master Plan.
S — 4
2.  Asola/Fatehpur 2 kilometer long market and residential

area is effected by proposed wideing of road to 60 mtrs
R/W. Commercial as well as residential area will be
effected nearly 500 family will be deprive from their
livelihood as well as residence. Asola By-pass is
suggested alternatively instead of widening the existing
road 30 mtr. R/W.

@ %{u\\\v Contd..2

\CN



Area of Sultanpur, East of Mandi Road between Indira
Gandhi Farms needs to be adjusted as a residential

colony as residents are staying for the last 50 years.

Sevi Arpan Charitable Trust wants their Ashram
functioning for common public purposes in Khasra No.
1523 and 664 Asola Bhati need to be retained in Master
Plan.

Mr. Sher Singh and Jai Singh wants to exist their area
into residential apartments and adjusting their houses in
Master Plan.

| Nours faithfully,

S 2=y

“(Ishwar Setya)

Architect
On behalf of Local Residents
Zone J-I1I

——,
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(D
Dated:- 2©-2-12-
To,

The Director Planning,
DDA Vikas Minar,

Sub:- Master Plan South zone J - II M.P. New Delhi 2021
Kind attention Mr. Chandu Bhutia

Dear Sir,

Reference to your advertisement in HT news paper dated: - 18/2/2012 and
earlier, our Area is shown in master plan in a residential zone.

Our site/ Building is used for_ E&EI1Deswve S Bl 1 et
AR — G &‘géﬁ_ﬁg — — situated in Khasra No. _= 1%, 580_<24
mem__ﬂégcﬁT _____ onroad __ASolA RAND ROAD_ fors At~

USEd——4@——¢Gqﬂr8?‘——ﬂg_@i£g_@5§_‘_g L‘L?@é-‘l ROA“P‘

As per site / location plan prepared by an architect planner is enclosed here with,
I request that kindly It should be adjusted as —4__ _COUNT RY MHOMEG

Koot we _wr b f Toeden _aa < ?ZQLQL e
in Master Plan 2021.

I further request yqu for hearipg to explain my case in persan.
Thanking you

%
Y Hyeg 21 kg

Yours faithfully

N S o
‘%Tg,gaTﬂf

ISHWAR D SETVA
Architect-Town Pla e
NMCA a8k
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Dated:- 20 -2-12-
T,
The Director Planning,
DDA Vikas Minar,

Sub:- Master Plan South zone J - II M.P. New Delhi 2021
Kind attention Mr. Chandu Bhutia

Dear Sir,

Reference to your advertisement in HT news paper dated: - 18/2/2012 and
earlier, our Area is shown in master plan in a resideptial zone.

SWA TAN PARM MNAEND/IR_ -
Our site/ Building is used for :T_é{f‘fj_é._ir_;__(z’ﬂfﬁgﬁ NG  FOR SATSAa

e 4.5 blGhey __ _ __ situated in Khasra No. T42 . 733 min _
Village ___Ace LA____onroad ___Aspp AP ROAD _ DHAK WALE
RO A
s o0& —— TTEMPLE 5 SATSANG ~—————-— =

As per site / location plan prepared by an architect planner is enclosed here with,
I request that kindly It should be adjusted as -

———lEMmpllE LempPlEXo_____________
in Master Plan 2021.

I further request you for hearing to explain my case in person.
Thanking you
N

\\,-\{rc;—% 2\

Yours faithfully

ISHWAR D, SETYA
Architect=Tewn Pla ngl
wWCA drk
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@ Dated:-

To,
The Director Planning,
DDA Vikas Minar,

Sub:- Master Plan South zone J — II M.P. New Delhi 2021
Kind attention Mr. Chandu Bhutia

Dear Sir,

Reference to your advertisement in HT news paper dated: - 18/2/2012 and
earlier, our Area is shown in master plan in a residential zone.

Our site/ Building is used for _C_ij\;m_e;cf_ffi“f‘ ___________
______________ ___Situated in Khasra No. B e B
Village _ _pAcw{ A _ onroad _ _mMuIN Re=s2)
N

&= ___ _in Master Plan 2021.
=

I further request you for hearing to explain my case in person.

Thanking you

T o=
Yours faithfully
elia
,,L al (_',.tuv\,a C““'fj-ﬂf_‘al
-\
T&\_éz Ao C&'-‘F_e(? ISHWAR D. :,Erlf&
chit ct-Town
H AL & wp ( = . :1 ; vy

C Cﬂ ﬂ\ Ma~C cAn a)



, Dated:-

The Director Planning,
DDA Vikas Minar,

Sub:- Master Plan South zone J - II M.P. New Delhi 2021
Kind attention Mr. Chandu Bhutia

Dear Sir,

Reference to your advertisement in HT news paper dated: - 18/2/2012 and
earlier, our Area is shown in master plan in a residential zone.

p—

Our site/ Building is used for_ KES_; PEAL D

Vilage _ _ _ASol/S___ _onroad — e N o _[5_1.@1.7; .
used — 7%(-945#5—_(—&: __________________ —

As per site / location plan prepared by an architect planner is enclosed here with,
I request that kindly It should be adjusted as _ LEeEop ENTIAL L

I further request you for hearing to explain my case in person.

Thanking you

Yours faithfully
20 Pe Shama

D. SETYA

1SHW AR Planne’
At hitrct'T“ LY

\h(--A AR O
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To,
The Director Planning,
DDA Vikas Minar,
Sugession and Objection
Sub:-Master Plan South zone j-li M.P. Delhi 2021
Kind attenticn vir. Chandu Bhutia
Dear Sit

Reference to your advertisement in HT News paper dated:- 18/02/2012 and earlier, our Area is shown
n master plan in a residential zone,

vaner one . NORVPIL STk

As per site/location is duly Certified by an architect

Frequest that Kindly It should be adjusted in master plan 2021 M‘_

Above information given is correct to best of my Knowledge | SS

_ v ;? as
| further requet vou for hearing to explain my case in person. \% \f /\9—/@
Thanking vo ' ﬂ'YVﬂ i

' C\J/\ To SWQ _WWG

i W«@wﬂ K.
Yours faithfully ) E I'ST
Signature of Owner :
HITECT
(
09418892112
09971790210

01792-220220

ISHWAPR D. SETY A
Acchitect-Town Plaover
MChH - 4eLb,




~To,

The Director Planning,

DDA Vikas Minar,

Sugession and Objection

o

Sub:-Master Plan South zone j-1l M.P. Delhi 2021

Kind attention Mr. Chandu Bhutia

Dear Sir,

Reference to your advertisement in HT News paper dated:- 18/02/2012 and earlier, our Area is shown
in master plan in a residential zone.

B S s Sudiy  Kumay  Shormg <o She Rpasaom Sharmd,
----situated in Khasra No.-- ji\‘l

Village ----—- Asote S

Used SO A .. 12Y: Lo

As per site/location is duly Certified by an architect

I request that Kindly It should be adjusted in master plan 2021

Above information given is correct to best of my Knowledge

| further requet you for hearing to explain my case in person.

Thanking you

Yours faithfully ‘K
k -
Signature of Owner

09418892112
09971790210
01792-220220
SETYA
1sHW AR D. rer

Architect-'l'o an Plant

MCA- ‘S:Jb.
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To,
The Director Planning,

DDA Vikas Minar,
Sugession and Objection

Sub:-Master Plan South zone j-1l M.P. Delhi 2021

Kind attention Mr. Chandu Bhutia

Dear Sir,

Reference to your advertisement in HT News paper dated:- 18/02/2012 and earlier, our Areais shown
in master plan in a residential zone.

Slo Sl . Clovdr- Shaywg

Owner Name - b 2 e L 22 m e

As per site/location is duly Certified by an architect

| request that Kindly It should be adjusted in master plan 2021

Above information given is correct to best of my Knowledge

| further requet you for hearing to explain my case in person.

| N 5 7 €S |
i Thanking you o S{A’f?“/j F 4
| [ oy Sharvnd .

Yours faithfully

Signature of Qwner %__‘
(oL} shoamr: 5*(;;(_@{& oty .cland = it s REHITECT
09418892112

09971790210
%@ 01792-220220

2 fzg’f"t’ A

e

|
i prcbites

!\.'u(,- A it o
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To,
The Director Planning,

DDA Vikas Minar,

Sugession and Objection

Sub:-Master Plan South zone j-Il M.P. Delhi 2021

Kind attention Mr. Chandu Bhutia

Dear Sir,

Reference to your advertisement in HT News paper dated:- 18/02/2012 and earlier, our Area is shown

in master plan in a residential zone.

Owner Name _‘_-Sctjbq\.x-,%MYMQ,,S_],Q%

Cncwndey Slaonme

Village ---------- EeeTebmnamn e e e e s}l ok BRI

L B Areg--------s-mmmememeees

As per site/location is duly Certified by an architect

I request that Kindly It should be adjusted in master plan 2021
Above information given is correct to best of my Knowledge

| further requet you for hearing to explain my case in person.

Thanking you

Yours faithfully

Signature of Owner

JLKLQJ/»W\WLL\D‘{
5 & Thwes
MALA YL Y::'TLG

Lot &F ,

b eeTrAd

ARCHITECT

Satbiy ah e G lotedh Clavdatlarina o

09971790210
01792-220220

oSBT X
el O e
“,‘~ \lr_("&t,— -

TERLYL O
QCA B0




To,
The Director Planning,

DDA Vikas Minar,
Sugession and Objection
Sub:-Master Plan South zone j-1l M.P. Delhi 2021 *

Kind attention Mr. Chandu Bhutia

Dear Sir,

Reference to vour advertisement in HT News paper dated;:- 18/02/2012 and earlier, our Area is shown
in master plan in a residential zone.

_____ AET

----------------------------------- Sl eSS =se

As per site/location is duly Certified by an architect
| request that Kindly It should be adjusted in master plan 2021

Above information given is correct to best of my Knowledge g e fzg_)'L_,

| further requet you for hearing to explain my case in person.

| m@.ﬂﬁw% &
Thanking you )

Yours faithfutly o
IR SN

Signature of Owner
b seTed

ARCHITECT

09418892112
09971790210
01792-220220

s AR D(
bvchhlft'..“ o
R




To,
The Director Planning,

DDA Vikas Minar,
Sugession and Objection

Sub:-Master Plan South zone j-1l M.P. Delhi 2021
Kind attention Mr. Chandu Bhutia
Dear Sir,

Reference to your advertisement in HT News paper dated:- 18/02/2012 and earlier, our Area is shown
in master plan in a residential zone.

Owner Name ------- E? _Q_S‘_:_?___Vl_t_______q__!_{_\_c:’l_'r__n?_ﬁ _______________________ -

As per site/location is duly Certified by an architect

I request that Kindly It should be adjusted in master plan 2021

) 11 C (t’tﬂj
Above information given is correct to best of my Knowledge ﬁ%

| further requet you for hearing to explain my case in person. Da"—( — %g E )
%s A
Thanking you %M e

Yours fa.thfuily

SignatureLjOWN-EF/' G2 ff]ﬁ
: e ARCHITECT
e Nk

N

oM A\ A

09418892112
09971790210
01792-220220




e ’ 5 4
‘fb Siie Diractor Planning,
CAVIRas Ninar,
SURBESSION ana wbjection

% Sub:-Mazster Plan South zone -1l IV .P. Delhi 2021

/’ Kind attention Mr. Chandu Ehutia

DR Sl

fcference to vour advertisement in HT News paper s

~situated int Khasra ho--- ’Qq

sted:- 18/02/2012 and earlier, our Areais shown

i master plan in o resifential zene. _71Q_
_g/ ;"qmovmm

g_f: .3;/!(“‘77

Vilie 0 = A ~=e====i= ) TSRS
| L
roag- e Tl ..,-V.A--“._...-..._-.--_-..--,‘.\n‘.:_-n‘_]v‘-...

siweficcation s duly Certitied by an architect
preguest that Kindly 1t should be adjusted in mastar wian 2021

LEOVE

ntormation giver 's correct to best of my Knowiedge

Fiurther requet you for hearing to explain MYy Case in Derson.

vours fakhtully

Signature of Own

pogru( >
wot 0\\5&4’,1/19

m%e hozel

ARCHITEC
(0c412892112

09971790210
01792-220220

IS ’\'Y A
1 ;\R o gttes
1‘5&:‘\}:&:01 G s
AW 4850




To,
The Director Planning,

DDA Vikas Minar,
Sugession and Objection

Sub:-Master Plan South zone j-1l M.P. Delhi 2021
Kind attention Mr. Chandu Bhutia
Dear Sir,

Reference to your advertisement in HT News paper dated:- 18/02/2012 and earlier, our Area is shown
in master plan in a residential zone.

Owner Name ____K.ﬁ.!-é.&@-.-_._:gfi\!.g{f. ,,,,,,,, TZ'-,% _é!.ﬁ}f&e ..........................................

situated in Khasra No.--

Village Ao LA - -------0n road cH HATAR pL‘ R —hats e Rerd
- Lly ’
Used-&2 Fij:i:qéﬂ:g'ﬁ{ vy Area—"—»-r?-gfm-gﬁ: ----- Yﬁ vl -

As per site/location is duly Certified by an architect

* ‘MW? (
I request that Kindly It should be adjusted in master plan 2021 | ay ACLEW\LLLU& L“( A
- \
This anca  shacla
MaAleet2- UM Long . lkavt

| further requet you for hearing to explain my case in person. Ry ol A, F:e;f‘i’—pvi&u:

Trlmanking you / .Lt.,(.‘\,‘,c{_
Y 4 *-«Lf’ ANt U‘{\
&&,? Yo s ole « Ley __r:

Yours faithfull 200" wibe Ros
ours faithfully p—rrﬁ;s,c__.{ s e
Signature of Owner fln—

TECT

Above information given is correct to best of my Knowledge

09418892112
09971790210
01792-220220




©,
Dated:-

To,
The Director Planning,

DDA Vikas Minar,

Sub:- Master Plan South zone J - II M.P. New Delhi 2021
Kind attention Mr. Chandu Bhutia

Dear Sir,

Reference to your advertisement in HT news paper dated: - 18/2/2012 and
earlier, our Area is shown in master plan in a residential zone.

Our site/ Building is used for E?_@MJQ_ _<-_ @j[ <o
situated in Khasra

As per site / location plan prepared by an architect planner is enclosed here with,
I request that kindly It should be adjusted as _ L e nAZaL, 1_‘:3/[ o

I further request you for hearing to explain my case in person.

Thanking you

Yours faithfully

627“0//& A fn’\/_ PAT( ' | Y
n 1 SETYA

(CT W LW
1:‘1.'\\

Arci oo
N!LA Y 0.

, Plannet



@ )
Dated:-
To,

The Director Planning,
DDA Vikas Minar,

Sub:- Master Plan South zone J — II M.P. New Delhi 2021
Kind attention Mr. Chandu Bhutia

Dear Sir,

Reference to your advertisement in HT news paper dated: - 18/2/2012 and
earlier, our Area is shown in master plan in a residential zone.

used _ _ _ _ #{5?:{{_#‘7,__}7&8?_7_6 ST — ———— —_—

As per site / location plan prepared by an architect planner is enclosed here with,
I request that kindly It should be adjustedas _ _ __ _____

I further request you for hearing to explain my case in person.

Thanking you
| >
Yours faithfully —
By alem %Wf | o p. SETYA
HWA . :; planne’
Ilst'c\:itew:t:"T oW

NCA T



g,
The Director Planning,

DDA Vikas Minar,

Sugession and Objection s

Sub:-Master Plan South zone j-1l M.P. Delhi 2021

Kind attention Mr. Chandu Bhutia

Dear Sir,

Reference to your advertisement in HT News paper dated:- 18/02/2012 and earlier, our Area is shown
in master plan in a residential zone.

Owner Name C‘H&&Dﬂt\/ --------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Village - Sodef e on road--MAMLROAD. . psol A = falehpn el

EXIST . Zo mTS WIPH
U s B =T B ————

As per site/location is duly Certified by an architect

I request that Kindly It should be adjusted in master plan 2021 — M43 N ROAP fs >
oM W PE 2 Ao UL

commer AL AS welf
Rosioleo e e
| further requet you for hearing to explain my case in person. F b

OIS AsolAR Fatel fiic

: MAR kLET -
P (Chasind
Yours fait

Signature of Owner I % z A

Above information given is correct to best of my Knowledge

Thanking you

ARCHITECT
09418892112
09971790210
01792-220220
p. SETY®
‘SHW P\‘Rfoﬂn ?'\ul‘“e"
A“-hi'(""f‘. 5}




To,

' The Directer Planning,

DDA Vikas Minar,

Sugession and Objection

Sub:-Master Plan South zone j-1l M.P. Delhi 2021
Kind attention Mr. Chandu Bhutia

Dear Sir,

P

Reference to your advertisement in HT News paper dated:- 18/02/2012 and earlier, our Area is shown
in master planin a residential zone.

Owner Name ----- ﬂ pro-

< " N
S essituated 0 Khasta No---2 3 GT-S — .(“r\\gj\q & "?_R

e e e S 5 g o e e e s S 2

Village ey 33 é'»?(-i'i};%i'ﬁf‘:&i}"%“uﬂ g DA Rywel .
Used---- ]@*of S e e A L@ o _‘I_QQ_APM’F— ------------

As per site/location is duly Certified by an architect
I request that Kindly It should be adjusted in master plan 2021 m qu/&
Above information given is correct to best of my Knowledge
| further requet you for hearing to explain my case in person.

Thanking vou

Yours faithfully i
MEE RS
Signature of Owner

(

ARCHITECT

09418892112 § -§
09971790210
01792-220220

L-écﬁ,tc‘vz N &
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Peete |Fall.f
Yo
Te, /LUM[@(—/ *

The Director Planning, ZAM,EJ&:
DDA Vikas Minar, Fm p
e

Sugession and Objection

Sub:-Master Plan South zone j-1l M.P. Delhi 2021
Kind attention Mr. Chandu Bhutia
Dear Sir,

Referenc= to your advertisement in HT News paper dated:- 18/02/2012 and earlier, our Area is shown
in master plan in a residential zone.

g < :
Qwner Name Rt"\S’F"QH\Q}@(ﬁ, """" T e o T

------------------------------------------------- T LT T —— 1 3o toedla \%1
it o . N foop 3 e N L5 LT IS Ll
\ullabe -3'1;:%(4‘\\ \\“G_ \SQ’\% on road VIR S
O e TR Area------- --eeee]
ELNFY oo &Y ¢
As per site/location is duly Certified by an architect ;
I request that Kindly It should be adjusted in master plan 2021 : (' -
g lal Lt

Above information given is correct to best of my Knowledge F
AT B a7

g perh

| further requet you for hearing to explain my case in person.

ARCHITECT i

09418892112
09971790210
01792-220220

SETYA
AR
kgl
li,:chiu(" 7y

; planner
CK-aEre . T Rl )




To.

The Director Planning,
TR k= Minar
Sugession and -Objecfion
Sub:-Master Pian South zone j-i [VIP Delhi 2021
wind atteonon Mr. Chandu Shutia
Dear S%r.

- r

Reference to vour advert:sement in HT News papeu dated:- 18/02/2012 and earher our Anea is shown

in mastes planin 3 residental zone.

S AT TR SRR e e 7

3 I‘~ -~

SEEUATer M RaGsra N - sor s R s

QA@J& ;a}f\n,bm beo; 4. Cﬂj(/?aﬁp/ _____________________

As per sites location s dul certitied by-an architect.

i request that Kindly It should be aujusted in master plan 2021 ‘Pd' S g ((Oﬁ/b

T

Above information given is correct ta best of my Knowledge J 9/{_ C KT/N?

P further requet you far hearing to exglain my case in perscn. [/\/M( r gﬁ QD GL_/D
AAL z

Thanking seu

EMTC

09418892112
09971790210
01792-220220

o, SETIA
IQHWP.P |)'\nnuﬁ'
P\n\'l“e“ X
MC A&7




To.

The Director Planning

Sugession and -Objecfion
Sub:-Master Plan South zone j-li i‘..ll.P. Delhi 2021
v sttehn o ade Chandu Bhutia
Dear Sir

Reterence to vour advertisement in HT News paper dated:- 18/02/2012 and earlier, our Area is shown

i mastes glan noa IL:'IdLS-t al zone.

ﬁf;o/a p@me{&M ﬁm; ; o Read

Ss eersite-location s duly Certitied Dy-an arcritet
' ' : g KBuD
request that Kindly 1t should be adjusted in master plan 2021 EUA ‘F %’
Above information given is correct to best of niy Knowledge 71

iertner reguer you for hearing te explain my case in person
| "E‘T\’if"

ARCHI

09418892112
09971790210
01792-220220




voX

To

"~ The Director Planning,

DDA Vikas Minar,
Sugession and Objection

Sub:-Master Plan South zone j-Il M.P. Delhi 2021 -
Kind attention Mr. Chandu Bhutia
Dear Sir

Reterence to vour advertisement in HT News paper dated:- 18/02/2012 and earlier, our Area is shown
inmaster plan in a residential zone.

Owner Name o~ RAWAY Kumsy. Shamma o Pepas ran Qamg

...................................................................
As ‘:.’:r'é;te_r'!ocatiun is duly Certified by an architect

I reguest that Kindly It should be adjusted in master plan 2021

Above information given is correct to best of my Knowledge &W%’ _

| further reguet you for hearing to explain my case in person. ’ﬂﬁ\-‘/- ‘IQQ’ C_é

Thanking you

Yours faithfully@ : l\lkll ; |
Signature of Owner

ARCHITECT

05418892112
08971790210
01792-220220




 The Director Planning,

!
204 Vikas Ninar.

Sugession and-Objection

Sub:-Master Plan South zone j-Il f1.P. Delhi 2021

sepbattennes M. Chandu Bhutig

w
-

in mastee pianin a resuiennal zone:

R Bhie i mg_é_@n ______ af/o @/saj _____ _ -

X --situatec Knas:a Ng--nmmrer==e 132’ --------------------------------------
/’}/AoJQ paz’fva}aub gefu o s0atmeen O o8 |

T s R e et

a5 per sie ecauen s daly Certtied by anarchitect

-
| request that Kindly It should be 3d1ustf.d in master plan 2021 ﬂ@;{,\,u/\/\ '&""/ Q
‘ . 3
i @

Abﬁ}.@-mfermation gi\.r'éf'-]' 'S-I;Orrect to best of my Knawl_edge :

i further requet you for hearing to explain my case in person.

Thanking you

yours faithiully

-1y b SIPW R0 | A =3¢
MUGNGTUrs ST gt

ARCHITECT

09418852112
099717¢0210
01792-220220

rehitect
A WCA- a6,




R e
| 8

The Director Planning,

Sugession and -Objec%ion
Sub:-Master Plan South zone j-1I 'i;./I.P. Delhi 2021
vk atehies L Chandu Bhutia
Dear Sir

Reterence to vour advertisement in HT News paper dated:- 18/02/2012 and earlier, our Area is shown

i maste: plas oo residential zone.

e Neite - «%j.!(umm.oﬂmm@@%.ﬁfewjzﬁgm ____________________________
SILLATed 1 KRasea N --=meees !3-?(-‘ --------------------------------------

Pobpir Beri s o Botd

e steddosahian s duly Certifted by an arehitect
i request that Kindly It slwuld be adjusted in master plan 2021
Above informatian given is correct to best of my Knowledge
Ffurtnac veguet you for hearing to explain my case in person

Tharaing wou

pye™

ARCHITECT

09418892112
099717380210
01792-220220

SETY &
R 0. el
HW A plunné
l&'such'mt"Town
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Lec LKE’L& @ W

To,
The Director Planning,

DDA Vikas Minar,
Sugession and Objection

Sub:-Master Plan South zone j-1l M.P. Delhi 2021
Kind attention Mr. Chandu Bhutia
Cear Sir,

Reference to your advertisement in HT News paper dated:- 18/02/2012 and earlier, our Area is shown
in master plan in a residential zone.

Owner Name / ol = EMMIKV Shaoms o %9 F"li\';f/\Ph(%")’) nD T4

i % 9',11[ ------- situated in Khasra NO,———mmmmmsmmmmmmriom i eom oo
Village ---==---==-=-- W ¥al Y W7 RO———— on road-- JA—éeLﬁ ~F-ATE -H,-_‘?J-Ul___EE RA.

As per site/location is duly Certified by an architect
I request that Kindly It should be adjusted in master plan 2021 —7 & © J’V\ T RoaAp &bt 72

e DBt r7‘B \[L t[ e
Above information given is correct to best of my Knowledge Pc <4 Sl [&:\ 01
SN Thes KoAD |

| further requet you for hearing to explain my case in person. We @6(1, Le—~/ i

~ 5 T <
Thanking you WNCT . RouTEe 'Tf TG

Yours faithfully /'
A

Signature of Owner

| D. SeTé
( SupHIK SHA IZMA) ARCHITECT

09418892112
09971790210
01792-220220
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To,
The Director Planning,
DDA Vikas Minar,
Sugession and Objection
Sub:-Master Plan South zone j-1l M.P. Delhi 2021
Kind attention Mr. Chandu Bhutia
Dear Sir,
Reference to your advertisement in HT News paper dated:- 18/02/2012 and earlier, our Area is shown
in master plan in a residential zone.
Owner Name St KHIUAR  SINGH .. TAWAIS »
----------------------------------------------- situated in Khasra No.-=----=—-—====
Village --------- #Q—%Q—-L‘-ﬁ --------------------- on road-------- .QQ.._-Z--MJQ—-‘LN-“-K-@A-D---'-ﬂ.SC)M 7
, 2omMTSC WIPE. FATEN BER| - ND-74
L | = S Afea-—cecee- é“»‘@'ff";g‘gz"\‘ra‘&iﬂ'“““ﬁqgmy
As per site/location is duly Certified by an architect
~Paald
| request that Kindly It should be adjusted in master plan 2021 — W€ K-Q‘f tee & a =7

Since e Road LXTEWDED
(20! ) o mz WIPE

| further requet you for hearing to explain my case in person. LJH[ CH ?JCJID ?tui
S . Res CW%)G)S'—\QJ C
SINCE T 9 kwm »Y«@cs‘b [5-“‘—’#(61"

\,Q/QJ" % /f B PYesian dto

Yours faithfully

Above information given is correct to best of my Knowledge

Thanking you

Signature of Owner QSPLC

(K LAR SINGH ) anclibrect
O WNER

09418892112
09971790210
01792-220220




lo,
The Director Planning,

DDA Vikas Minar,

Sugession and Obiection

Sub:-Master Plan South zone j-!! M.P. Delhi 2021
Kind attention Mr. Chandu Bhutia
Dear Sir,

Reference to your advertisement in HT News paper dated:- 18/02/2012 and earlier, our Area is shown
in master planina rESldEHtI zone.

caL%m

Owner Name -—-------d- A sn M 2l e T 0

As per site/location is duly Certified by an architect

I request that Kindly It should be adjusted in master plan 2021
— [4
T A ~e Tu,a.s ! T""

Above information given is correct to best of my Krowledge
| | . (& {455 -
I further requet you for hearing to explain my case in person.

Thanking you

Yours faithfully ‘J\ 5 S‘e\‘/\ m‘g"v\g\A

Signature of Owner

ARC

09418892112
09971790210
01792-220220
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To,
The Director Planning,

DDA Vikas Minar,
Sugession and Objection

Sub:-Master Plan South zone j-1l M.P. Delhi 2021
Kind attention Mr. Chandu Bhutia
Dear Sir,

Reference to your advertisement in HT News paper dated:- 18/02/2012 and earlier, our Area is shown
in master plan in a residential zone.

Owner Name --- KH1L4aR SIN Gy WZENINY R S

- situated in Khasra No.-: LEY
V|||age --&_‘g/‘_’g__[.—:.ﬂ' _________________________________ on rOad__gfi_/:{ﬁ__T&.K ﬁ’ "_{_:’__ /%Adé:-_m{i!’g KM
Used B SO mexEinl cury  pon 700 Sov Vvl

R e ij olortict

As per site/location is duly Certified by an architect

I request that Kindly It should be adjusted in master plan 2021 .S A.[_['@/nq_,buvé L:.r. ?"'” y d@
- \
s anca  Shacla
Marleed2- UM Leng .

d
| further requet you for hearing to explain my case in person. Ry ol A, F——effej“"&‘tu

Tflwankmg you A L—uc«,i@f‘q,f) Arssiza L]m
\Ql;? Lo s \ole - bel/

'loo’

Above information given is correct to best of my Knowledge

L oY wibe K@QD
Se R L& el

=
Signature of Owner aan—

Yours faithfully

ARCHITECT

09418892112
09971790210
01792-220220

AR D. SETYA

n Planner

ISHW

Au‘hitcct-'ro"'
MmCA 4826,
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Dated:-

To,
The Director Planning,
DDA Vikas Minar,

Sub:- Master Plan South zone J — II M.P. New Delhi 2021
Kind attention Mr. Chandu Bhutia

Dear Sir,

Reference to your advertisement in HT news paper dated: - 18/2/2012 and
earlier, our Area is shown in master plan in a residential zone.

used

Vilage _ _ _Ace(n ___ _onroad __Folch o Re . ASSLATRY

As per site / location plan prepared by an architect planner is enclosed here with,
I request that kindly It should be adjusted as G - Clopmomaes £z d A o

I further request you for hearing to explain my case in person.

Thanking you

7
Yours faithfully 4

rj[?g—{w{)lm fﬂ@\
oF . ot Rawjidal

sHWAR D. SETYA

A hitect-To#0 Planne’
L9
NOA 4ECD.
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@ Dated:-

To,
The Director Planning,
DDA Vikas Minar,

Sub:- Master Plan South zone J - II M.P. New Delhi 2021
Kind attention Mr. Chandu Bhutia

Dear Sir,

Reference to your advertisement in HT news paper dated: - 18/2/2012 and
earlier, our Area is shown in master plan in a residential zone.

Our site/ Building is used for_ RAgLREeES —
___________ sﬂl ted in Khasra No. _ 5 b L

Vilage ___$uLTacn forr onroad ___L (i Ko Phont alad
used ey K(&,_e.__fb_ e ?’D—@- bei’f“{T _________ —

As per site / location plan prepared by an architect planner is enclosed here with,
I request that kindly It should be adjusted as _A:&’z:-_/ < J“Qa/ Ia _Cc,‘,i (

______ Pt/ _exaft” _ ceulios_ _ RS pen et -
________ in Master Plan 2021.

I further request you for hearing to explain my case in person.

Thanking you

Yours faithfully




c

Dated:-
To,
The Director Planning,
DDA Vikas Minar,

Sub:- Master Plan South zone J — II M.P. New Delhi 2021
Kind attention Mr. Chandu Bhutia

Dear Sir,

Reference to your advertisement in HT news paper dated: - 18/2/2012 and
earlier, our Area is shown in master plan in a residential zone.

Our site/ Building is used for Acp ReES
situated in Khasra No.

Village __ onroad _ _ _ _ Jdogle RA _MAND( Rel.

As per site / location plan prepared by an architect plant@éz_r ? enclgg_ep here with,

I request that kindly It should be adjusted as _ Kook ol el Sofl — /oo

——————————————————————— 430 ¢ el —@ A €3
in Master Plan 2021. \——%I (—7_ ST

I further request you for hearing to explain my case in person.

Thanking you

Yours faithfully

;4{(1,( Solif s



Dated:-
The Director Planning,
DDA Vikas Minar,

Sub:- Master Plan South zone J — II M.P. New Delhi 2021
Kind attention Mr. Chandu Bhutia

Dear Sir,

Reference to your advertisement in HT news paper dated: - 18/2/2012 and
earlier, our Area is shown in master plan in a residential zone.

Our site/ Building is used for_ _ @Es 1tPENTIATL / .241?:/)_ o

__________ — — _ situated in Khasra No. o_i(_ . _
Vilage _ 3. (] @’,‘2}_ __onroad~ _ __________ o
used” AL lgte oA _ag ﬁa&:‘zéqlx_ci‘f’_ /@q;_f Ly ;Zg__ﬁ_
_________ : & « -

As per site / location plan prepared by an architect planner is enclosed here with,
I request that kindly It should be adjusted as

I further request you for hearing to explain my case in person.

Thanking you

Yours faighfully

Ly P
) D). sEciA
SETY A
15}-{\” AR Dn p\gnﬂ"

Atc\i\"ct::o'
. ‘8\-' L
MOA-
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Dated:-
To,
The Director Planning,
DDA Vikas Minar,

Sub:- Master Plan South zone J — II M.P. New Delhi 2021
Kind attention Mr. Chandu Bhutia

Dear Sir,

Reference to your advertisement in HT news paper dated: - 18/2/2012 and
earlier, our Area is shown in master plan in a residential zone.

____________ — — situated in Khasra No. _ -
Village _ _ _éﬂLfﬂ“NEL onroad _ _ _ M{I.LC.EI — L{&% e, e s
USEd____éﬁ\W%;‘_d_‘Z_ﬁ_,ES_— —————————————— s

As per site / location plan prepared by an architect planner is enclosed here with,
I request that kindly It should be adjustedas _ _______
_________gém;.egf_‘__4€{:t%ﬁ€ufb&f{j___

________ in Master Plan 2021.
4o SC\\{ 4L_/ @49

I further request you for hearing to explain my case in person.

Thanking you

Yours faithfully ﬂ

2
Solrt A -
YA
l’"\

1pR VY Giganet
iSﬂ\?‘“ixoan Pl
AW S,

wmCA
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Dated:-
To,
The Director Planning,
DDA Vikas Minar,

Sub:- Master Plan South zone J — II M.P. New Delhi 2021
Kind attention Mr. Chandu Bhutia

Dear Sir,

Reference to your advertisement in HT news paper dated: - 18/2/2012 and
earlier, our Area is shown in master plan in a residential zone.

—
_#

Our site/ Building isusedfer_ __REc | p e\l CE . W
____________ — — Situated in KhaskaNor _ Ne@ o IuYlao, -

Village _ —%—HEFGH‘S%-» onroad _ _ _ _Mkﬂ ;I); _Ko aAD . __

used

As per site / location plan prepared by an architect planner is enclosed here with,
I request that kindly It should be adjusted as R Sy >3 JSQ;Q‘;{ 7 =

I further request you for hearing to explain my case in person.

Thanking you

(A4 /)
Yours faithfully 3Ly e

MY SUPDARSHAN  Bfanolou P—
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To,
The Director Planning,

DDA Vikas Minar,
Sugession and Objection

Sub:-Master Plan South zone j-1l M.P. Delhi 2021
Kind attention Mr. Chandu Bhutia
Dear Sir,

Reference to your advertisement in HT News paper dated:- 18/02/2012 and earlier, our Area is shown
in master plan in a residential zone.

conerneme ANMIL_BuaNogg)

----------------------------------------------- situated in Khasra No.--~&-£ﬁﬁM W/M
Village -504&7’/91{[[3&@ ............... on roac]Eﬂ.Sf?éﬂﬂMD!ﬂQﬂ&_
et BRESDENTIAL ey ST2_MEATER

As per site/location is duly Certified by an architect

I request that Kindly It should be adjusted in master plan 2021
Above information given is correct to best of my Knowledge
| further requet you for hearing to explain my case in person.

Thanking you

Yours faithfuly %

Signature of Owner f o
2~
09418892112
09971790210
01792-220220 § [

. 5?,.1‘\“‘1
I % T
B od®
\_5‘6.‘\-\“'. “ . G
Bt A

w\
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Dated:-
To,
The Director Planning,

DDA Vikas Minar,

Sub:- Master Plan South zone J — II M.P. New Delhi 2021
Kind attention Mr. Chandu Bhutia

Dear Sir,

Reference to your advertisement in HT news paper dated: - 18/2/2012 and
earlier, our Area is shown in master plan in a residential zone.

Our site/ Building is used for_ _ ResipeNCEe

__________ —~,— — — Situated in Khasra No. _ _ {)o . ___BL_&\,L%’T@M
Village _ SJ/UJANQQ onroad . MAND | _ RoaD
wed__KEQLpENTE T s

As per site / location plan Prepared by an architect planner is enclosed here with,

I request that kindly It should be adjusted as o~ 4@@ -SeNyd ,

I further request you for hearing to explain my case in person.

Thanking you

Yours faithfully

r"!"% $
A NAV P:kw&)ﬂfﬂ
Dan e

ltﬂ\jj £ P?_ “3 Prantey

Archit
Dt 0 |
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Dated:-
To,
The Director Planning,
DDA Vikas Minar,

Sub:- Master Plan South zone J — IT M.P. New Delhi 2021
Kind attention Mr. Chandu Bhutia

Dear Sir,

Reference to your advertisement in HT news paper dated: - 18/2/2012 and
earlier, our Area is shown in master plan in a residential zone.

Our site/ Building is used for_ _ __ RE S| TEN CE: ____ o

—[)____ __ situated in Khasra No. _ I/ - ;&E%@

Gi!?a&e____—é_;_;ﬂ;ig. e __onroad _ _ Y AND[_ K_@_&_‘_D_
ped___pean: I dra Gandlbd _ Ros .

As per site / location plan prepared by an architect planner is enclosed here with,

v

I request that kindly It should be adjusted as _ Reg . LHH} _S @}f‘ t’@

[ further request you for hearing to explain my case in person.

Thanking you

Yours fa%tully ‘ 7

lvw.{-t ) ,,&'_,
| foE=
MANK AT e
OWN - {\,
—_—

(EHY 2R D. sﬁ'l‘\f_-‘h
Alv Jhitetd -i‘f oWl Plynnk

MU S 8



-

™

Z‘-Cs‘\r\"ii\s; g
Sugession and-Objection

Sub:-Master Plan South zone j-II,I(H.P. Delhi 2021

WO At L2 Al Chandu Shulu;

and earlier, our Area is shown

kaU Mf T MAanuBkad

------ . ~essengituaten: i KhasraiNps--mmmmaes

N

P AR clon &‘LL B e S B -

—~s PRI Sl Joatien s duly Cerurted by an architect

i request that Kindly it_shbuld be adjusted in master plan 2021

e-information gi
i furtRer req_et you for Rearing to explairn mv case in person.

Thanking .

Ppz S&X

[ D eETY~

ARCHITECT

09418852112
09971750210
01792-22C220




The Director Planning, .

Soh Vikas W nar

Sugession and-Objection

L

sub:-Master Plan South zone j-l (1.P. Delhi 2021

wbd 3t o Al Chandu Bh(.z..:i

=5 E1 Gz clalioh ts dulv Certited Uy anvarchitect

i request That Kingly It should be adjusted in master plan 2021

Above information gi_’_'f" ‘c_,orre_ctlgo bést ofgﬁ,l(nﬂwipdge

ifurther rez_et you for Rearing to explain my case in person.

Thanking .o,

=aurs far

-~
-

P

0941885°7°C
099717¢€C2°C

01792-2:%%




To,
The Director Planning,
DDA Vikas Minar,

Sub:- Master Plan South zone J — II M.P. New Delhi 2021
Kind attention Mr. Chandu Bhutia

Dear Sir,

Reference to your advertisement in HT news paper dated: - 18/2/2012 and
earlier, our Area is shown in master plan in a residential zone.

Our site/ Building is used for_ __ Ptblin 4, peyf Re EL OIS 7/ = wﬁ;
______________ _ situated in Khasra No. _ 1522 [ pesr
Village _ At | _phati. _onroad ___Zo Lo (=7 oSN

used _ _ :Tw B llf_tdz/@o;,_ _/_ &l gn i Aci/&af L e e s

As per site / location plan prepared by an architect planner is enclosed here with,
I request tmdly It should be adjustedas _ ¢, Ul dile_ _ ;ém & (o
________ (A

thrully

Yours f,
—\/

, Toecdie | o
I bse < Sev A‘RPM C,\ﬂ%ﬁ(c'c.%"

Tﬂ{é(\ 4y
Hol P —fresf

4y B
PR S AR
ADERE
1sﬂw Pﬂ'& PR plan®
; ‘.v@,\‘w‘f"_ P
f::c R 48
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Dated:- 0/7/ L / 12—
To,
The Director Planning,

DDA Vikas Minar,

Sub:- Master Plan South zone J — II M.P. New Delhi 2021
Kind attention Mr. Chandu Bhutia

Dear Sir,

Reference to your advertisement in HT news paper dated: - 18/2/2012 and
earlier, our Area is shown in master plan in a residential zone.

Our site/ Building-is used for_ _ Roc- 99@:&@4&[&44@_, _k# 258 fgéif _Z_(’Z g 71

2152377 229 A2 D522 S | -2 29 €9 o _
Village _ _gfi_ ,_‘7; s~ O ond_ ~Livde o) E—/jfi—&r‘@ -
used ___T ._ oy o l&{*@ﬁ‘éﬁ‘ —— (fﬁ_.‘ "F‘JZJ _____
“‘%&{Z} 279 -¢ 277 one Leedis -

. : ~ 2] Acyep
As per site / location plan pr pared by an architect pIaIEl’rkngr is enclosed here with,
I request that kindly It should be adjusted as 'jL‘ < _}@FME o

_-___..—__._..__.___.__._.___-_.__.._—__._—._-_.__——_-_—._._-.._._____._

I further request you for hearing to explain my case in person.

Thanking you

Yours faithfully

I Tn'dec %ﬁ{“}

Shes S ' 'TQQ
DSE, Sk ﬂu j=t VEU

| —




